
BV-t 

THOMPSON 
^HINE 

/ / 
ATLANTA CINCINNATI COLUMBUS NEW YORK 

BRUSSELS CLEVELAND DAYTON WASHINGTON, D.C, 

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV 

2007HARI3 PM 3^ 0 3 

March 13,2007 PUCO 

Via Hand Delivery 

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

RJE: In the Matter of the Application of Oakwood Telephone Companv to Delete Obsolete Services and 
Make Miscellaneous Text Changes; PUCO Case No. 07-0080-TP-ATA 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Enclosed are an original and five (5) copies of final tariff sheets to be filed on behalf of Oakwood 
Telephone Company in the above-captioned matter. The TRF Number for Oakwood Telephone 
Company is 90-5031-TP-TRF. 

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours. 

Carolyn S. Flahive 

Enclosure 

VhiB la t o ce r t i fy tha t the laafles appeaiinff • ; ^ J ^ 
S c ^ a ? e ^ cc«i5»lete reproduction of V S r ^ ^ t l L s e 
I S ^ S e n t delivered in the regular course of ^ s i ^ s e 

. D a t e grooessed ^ \? M-ZI — SAchnicias- J i . 

Carolyn.Flahive@ThompsonHine,com Fax 614.469.336! Phone 614.469.3294 csF,dhj,th 538968.1 

THOMPSON HINE LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

10 West Broad Street 
Suite 700 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3435 

www.ThompsonHine.com 
Phone 614.469.3200 
Fax 614.469.3361 

http://www.ThompsonHine.com


OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY 
P.U.C.O. NO. 3 

Master Index 
Fourth Revised Sheet 2 

Cancels Third Revised Sheet 2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND GEN ERAL SUBJEC 

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX 

SUBJECT 

CENTREX 

CIRCUITS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 

CONNECTING COMPANY LINES (USE OF) 

CONNECTION (Defined) 

CONNECTIONS WITH CERTAIN FACILITIES 

PROVIDED BY SUBSCRIBERS: 
Company Responsibility 
Customer Responsibility 
General 
Violation of Regulations 

CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
Installation and Maintenance 
Special Type of Construction 
Constructed on Private Property 
Line Extensions 

CREDIT RISK 

CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES 

CUSTOMER PREMISES INSIDE WIRE 

DEFINITIONS 

DELAYED PAYMENT 

DEPOSITS (CUSTOMER) 

DIRECTORIES: 
Distribution of Directories 
Ownership and Use 

TARIFF 

3 

3 

3 

1 

3 
3 
3 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 
3 

;T INDEX 

SECTION 

4 

3 

3 

3 

6 
6 
6 
6 

4 
4 
4 
4 

4 

1 

6 

2 

3 

3 

3 
3 

SHEET 

18 

8 

6 

4 

2 
2 
1 
3 

6 
7 
8 
8 

8 

9 

1 

1-6 

3 

4 

7 
7 

(T) 

(T) 

(D) 

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE 4 51-52 

ISSUED: January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13. 2007 

(N ACCORDANCE WITH CASE NO. OZ-OOSO-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITES COMMISTION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG. VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD, OHIO 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY 
P.U.C.O. NO. 3 

Master Index 
Seventh Revised Sheet 4 

Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet 4 

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX (T) 

(T) GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX 

SUBJECT 

LIABILITY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE OFFERING 

LINE CONNECTION CHARGE 

LINE EXTENSIONS 

LOCAL SERVICE GUARANTEE CREDIT 

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 

MESSAGE TOLL TELEPHONE SERVICE 

MULTI-LINE HUNT SERVICE 

NON-PUBLISHED NUMBERS 

NON-LISTED NUMBERS 

NON-RECURRING SERVICE CHARGES 

OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF COMPANY 

OUTSTANDING ACCOUNT (Applicant) 

OWNERSHIP AND USE OF EQUIPMENT 

PAYMENT FOR SERVICE 

PAYMENT FOR SERVICE CHARGES 

PAYSTATION SERVICE 

PER CALUPER LINE BLOCKING 

PBX SYSTEM ACCESS LINE 

PLANT CONSTRUCTED ON PVT. PROPERTY 

PREMISE VISIT (Charge) 

PREMISE VISIT (Defined) 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

RECONNECT CHARGE 

RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE 

TARIFF 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

S£QTIPN 

3 

5 

1 

4 

1 

3 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

3 

3 

1 

4 

SHEET 

5 

D10 

5 

8 

2 

3 

1 

8 

31-32 

31-32 

17 

5 

2 

8 

7 

3 

33-34 

18-20 

8 

8 

7 

6 

1 

7 

7 

(D) 

ISSUED: January 26. 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASE NO: 07-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITCS COMMISTION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG. VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD. OHIO 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY Section 1 
P. U. C. O. NO. 3 First Revised Sheet 17 

Cancels Original Sheet 17 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (T) 

(D) 

(D) 

ISSUED: January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13. 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASE NO: 07-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD, OHIO 



(D) 

(D) 

OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY Section IV 
P.U.C.O. NO. 3 Ninth Revised Sheet 1 

Cancels Eighth Revised Sheet 1 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (T) 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Sheet 

Application of Business and Residence Rates 2 
Boundaries 3 
Centrex Service 18 

Construction, Installation, and Maintenance Charges 6 
Construction Charges on Private Right-of-Way 7 
Construction Charges of Public Right-of-Way 8 
Directory Assistance Service 51 
Integrated Services Digital Nehwork - Basic Rate Interface (ISDN-BRI) 36 
Integrated Services Digital Network - Primary Rate Interface (ISDN-PRI) 44 

Public Telephone Service 9 
Semi-Public Telephone Service 10 
Special Services and Facilities 10 
Telephone Directory Listings 11 
Temporary Interception of Service 15 
Telephone Number Referral Service 16 

APPLICATION OF TARIFFS 

These Tariffs apply to the General Exchange Telephone Service of the Telephone Company 
in Ohio. In the event of conflict between any rate, rule, regulations, or provision contained in 
these General Exchange Tariffs and any rate, rule, regulation, or provision contained in the 
Local Service Tariff, the rale, rute, regulation, or prowsion in the Local Service Tariff shall 
apply. 

The provision of sen/Ices and facilities, as provided herein , is subject to the General Rules 
and Regulations of the Telephone Company, which General Rules and Regulations as they 
now exist or as they may be revised, added to, or supplemented by superseding issues are 
hereby made a part of these General Service Tariffs. 

Provisions contained within these General Service Tariffs relating to particular types or 
character of telephone service. 

ISSUED: January 26. 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13. 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. Or-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG. VICE PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD. OHIO 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY Section IV 
P. U. C. O. NO. 3 Second Revised Sheet 5 

Cancels First Revised Sheet 5 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (T) 

(D) 

(D) 

ISSUED; January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13. 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 07-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG. VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD, OHIO 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY Section IV 
P. U. C. O. NO. 3 Second Revised Sheet 6 

Cancels First Revised Sheet 6 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (T) 

(D) 
\ 

(D) 

CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE CHARGES 

A. GENERAL 
1, Lines will be extended in accordance with provisions specified in paragraphs 

D-1, 2, 3 Line Extensions, of this Tariff. 
2, Special charges in the form of installation charges, monthly charges, or both, are 

applied in addition to the usual service connection charges and monthly rates 
when, because of the sporadic or occasional nature of the service or an unusual 
investment or expense, as for example: 
a. The facilities are provided in remote or undeveloped sections within the 

Exchange Area. 
b. Conditions require the provisions of special equipment of unusual methods 

of plant construction, installation or maintenance. 
c. The customer's location requires the use of costly private right of way, 

3, Title to all construction, as specified (n C below, provided wholly or partly at the 
customer's expense is vested in the Telephone Company. 

4, By "cost" is meant the cost of labor and materials including the usual supervisory 
expenses. 

5, When attachments are made to poles of other companies, in lieu of providing 
construction for which the customer would be charged under the provisions 
hereof, the cost to the Telephone Company for such attachments is borne by 
customer. 

6, The customer is required to pay construction charges as made by another 
company providing facilities connecting with the fadlities of the Telephone 
Company. 

7, Construction charges will not apply to the customer's aerial drop which extends 
fnDm the last pole to the building in which the telephone is located. 

ISSUED: January 26. 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 07-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD. OHIO 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY Section IV 
P. U. C. O. NO. 3 Third Revised Sheet 10 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 10 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (T) 

(D) 

(D) 

SPECIAL SERVICES AND FACILITIES (T) 

Special services and facilities, non ordinarily used in the furnishing of telephone service and 
not othenwise mentioned in. provided for, or contemplated by the tariff schedules of the 
Telephone Company, may be furnished or leased pursuant to special contract for such special 
contract for such special services or facilities for such periods as many be agreed upon, 
provided such services of facilities or the use made thereof is not unlawful and does not 
interfere with the telephone service furnished by the Telephone Company. (T) 

ISSUED: January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13. 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 07-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG. VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD, OHIO 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY Section )V 
P. U. C. O. NO. 3 Fir^t Revised Sheet 18 

Cancels Original Sheet 18 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (T) 

CENTREX SERVICE 

A. General 

1. Centrex Service is a central office-based, flat rate, business communications 
service which provides capabilities similar to those offered on Private Branch 
Exchange, but without requiring switching equipment on the customer's 
premises. Centrex integrates all of a business customer's lines in to a single (D) 
tetecommunications system. Centrex is not provided in association with public 
or semi-public telephone service. 

2. All Centex lines shall be equipped with touch call signaling, but will not be 
subject to Touchcall rates as set forth in Section 5 of this tariff. 

3. The minimum charge for services provided under this tariff shall be one (1) 
month. 

4. Vacation rates for Centrex lines or services are not offered. 

5. A Centrex customer must have a minimum of two (2) Centrex lines. 

6. Centrex lines are not subject to Local Exchange Service Rates as set forth in 
Section 4 of this Tariff. 

7. Centrex lines are not subject to the Rotary Service (Trunk Hunt) rates as set 
forth in Section 5 of this Tariff. 

8. All station lines will be equipped with the standard system features as set forth in 
B.I. 

9. Exchange lines terminating at different locations of the customer may be 
combined into a Centrex Service group an^ngement; however, all exchange 
lines terminating in the group must be served by the same central office. 

ISSUED: January 26. 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13. 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 07-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD, OHIO 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY Section IV 
P. U. C. O. NO. 3 First Revised Sheet 25 

Cancels Original Sheet 25 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (T) 

CENTREX SERVICE 

C. CONDITIONS 

1. The Company will furnish one (1) alphabetical directory listing for each Centrex 
summary account, with out charge. Additional tistlngs(s) are offered subject to 
the provisions set forth in Section IV, Page 12 of this Tariff. 

2. The rates and charges shown for Centrex Service apply to the establishment of 
Centrex Service only. Other services may be furnished at the rates and charges 
set forth in the Tariffs of the Company. 

3. Centrex lines that terminate in key system common equipment or other CPE that 
peri'orms pooling or switching functions must be provided in a "squared" 
an-angement in onder to retain Centrex tariff rates. A "squared" arrangement is 
one in which the number of Centrex lines equals the number of stations/lines 
served by the key system common equipment or the CPE switched/pooling 
equipment. If the number of stations served by the key system common 
equipment or the CPE switching/pooling equipment exceeds the number of 
Centrex lines, tiie Centrex lines will be rated at the appropriate Key Trunk, or 
PBX Tnjnks rate as found in Tariff M.P.S.C. No, 1 of this Tariff. 

4. The business customer may choose to pay for the service on a month-to-month 
basis or under a service contract plan for the periods of 12, 24, 36, 48. or 60 
months. A month-lo-month business customer may, at any time, convert to a 
service contract plan by paying the applicable service period plan rate currently 
in effect. (D) 

5. The monthly rate for customers choosing ttie service period plan Is guaranteed 
against Telephone Company initiated changes during the selected service 
contract period. 

ISSUED: January 26. 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 07-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD. OHIO 



OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY 
P. U. C. O. NO. 3 

Section IV 
First Revised Sheet 28 

Cancels Original Sheet 28 

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (T) 

CENTREX SERVICE 

E. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 

Optional Features Selected Per Line: 

Optional Features will be provided in addition to the standard features included 
with the system, on a per line, per month, basis. 

a. Call Forward Variable - All Calls 
b. Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting 
c. Voice-Data Protection 
d. Speed Calling 8-Code 
e. Speed Calling 30-Code 
f. Direct Connect Service 
g. Warm Line 

Optional Feature Package, Per Line: 

(D) 

(0) 

(T) 

Monthly 
Rate 

$1.50 
1.75 
.75 

1.75 
1.75 
2.25 
1.25 

Transaction 
Code 
CXCFV 
CXCWC 
CXVOP 
CXSC8 
CSD30 
CCDC 
CWL 

1/ CSDC 

This package allows the customer to design their own package by selecting any 
of the optional features in 2. above. 

y The customer pays full rate for the first feature and receives fifty cents 
(500) off the regular monthly rate for each additional feature selected. 

(T) 

(T) 

ISSUED: January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 07-0080-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG. VICE-PRESIDENT 
OAKWOOD, OHIO 


