CINCINNATI

BRUSSELS

ATLANTA

NEW YORK

CLEVELAND DAYTON RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

WASHINGTON, D.C.

2007 MAR 13 PM 3:03

PUCO

COLUMBUS

March 13, 2007

**DMPSON** 

Via Hand Delivery

Ms. Reneé J. Jenkins Director of Administration Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

RE: In the Matter of the Application of Oakwood Telephone Company to Delete Obsolete Services and Make Miscellaneous Text Changes; PUCO Case No. 07-0080-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed are an original and five (5) copies of final tariff sheets to be filed on behalf of Oakwood Telephone Company in the above-captioned matter. The TRF Number for Oakwood Telephone Company is 90-5031-TP-TRF.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

Uni

Carolyn S. Flahive

Enclosure

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business sechnician Date Processed	
Bechnician Date Processed	

Carolyn.Flahive@ThompsonHine.com Fax 614.469.3361 Phone 614.469.3294

THOMPSON HINE LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW

10 West Broad Street Suite 700 Columbus, Ohio 43215-3435 www.ThompsonHine.com Phone 614.469.3200 Fax 614.469.3361

CSF.dbj.th 538968.1

P.U.C.O. NO. 3

Master Index Fourth Revised Sheet 2 Cancels Third Revised Sheet 2

# TABLE OF CONTENTS AND GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX				(T)
SUBJECT	TARIFF	SECTION	SHEET	
CENTREX	3	4	18	
CIRCUITS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY	3	3	8	
				(D)
CONNECTING COMPANY LINES (USE OF)	3	3	6	
CONNECTION (Defined)	1	3	4	
CONNECTIONS WITH CERTAIN FACILITIES				
PROVIDED BY SUBSCRIBERS:				
Company Responsibility	3	6	2	
Customer Responsibility	3	6	2	
General	3 3	6 6	1	
Violation of Regulations	3	Ø	3	
CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:	-			
Installation and Maintenance	3	4	6	
Special Type of Construction Constructed on Private Property	3 3	4 4	7 8	
Line Extensions	3	4	8	
CREDIT RISK	3	4	8	
CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES	3	1	9	
CUSTOMER PREMISES INSIDE WIRE	3	6	1	
DEFINITIONS	3	2	1-6	
	3	3	i∹u 3	
	-			
DEPOSITS (CUSTOMER)	3	3	4	
DIRECTORIES	-			
Distribution of Directories	3	3	7	
Ownership and Use	3	3	7	
DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE	3	4	51-52	

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

------

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASE NO. 07-0080-TP-ATA ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITES COMMISTION OF OHIO BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT OAKWOOD, OHIO (T)

P.U.C.O. NO. 3

Master Index Seventh Revised Sheet 4 Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet 4

# TABLE OF CONTENTS AND GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX				(T)
SUBJECT	TARIFE	SECTION	SHEET	
LIABILITY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY	3	3	5	
LIMITATION OF SERVICE OFFERING	3	5	D10	
LINE CONNECTION CHARGE	3	1	5	
LINE EXTENSIONS	3	4	8	
LOCAL SERVICE GUARANTEE CREDIT	3	1	2	
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR	3	3	3	
MESSAGE TOLL TELEPHONE SERVICE	3	5	1	
MULTI-LINE HUNT SERVICE	3	1	8	
NON-PUBLISHED NUMBERS	3	1	31-32	
NON-LISTED NUMBERS	3	1	31-32	
NON-RECURRING SERVICE CHARGES	3	1	17	
				(D)
OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF COMPANY	3	3	5	
OUTSTANDING ACCOUNT (Applicant)	3	3	2	
OWNERSHIP AND USE OF EQUIPMENT	3	3	8	
PAYMENT FOR SERVICE	3	3	7	
PAYMENT FOR SERVICE CHARGES	3	1	3	
PAYSTATION SERVICE	3	4	33-34	
PER CALL/PER LINE BLOCKING	3	1	18-20	
PBX SYSTEM ACCESS LINE	3	1	8	
PLANT CONSTRUCTED ON PVT. PROPERTY	3	4	8	
PREMISE VISIT (Charge)	3	1	7	
PREMISE VISIT (Defined)	3	1	6	
PRIVATE LINE SERVICE	3	5	1	
RECONNECT CHARGE	3	1	7	
RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE	3	1	7	

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

----

والمحاصين مرواميان والهجا المتعمين التي المحاد والمحاصطي المراجعين

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASE NO: 07-0080-TP-ATA ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITES COMMISTION OF OHIO BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT OAKWOOD, OHIO

(T)

P. U. C. O. NO. 3

Section 1 First Revised Sheet 17 Cancels Original Sheet 17

# GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

**(T)** 

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

P.U.C.O. NO. 3

Section IV Ninth Revised Sheet 1 Cancels Eighth Revised Sheet 1

### GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

(T)

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Sheet</u>	
Application of Business and Residence Rates	2	
Boundaries	3	
Centrex Service	18	
		(D)
Construction, Installation, and Maintenance Charges	6	(-)
Construction Charges on Private Right-of-Way	7	
Construction Charges of Public Right-of-Way	8	
Directory Assistance Service	51	
Integrated Services Digital Network – Basic Rate Interface (ISDN-BRI)	36	
Integrated Services Digital Network - Primary Rate Interface (ISDN-PRI)	44	
<b>5 .</b>		(D)
Public Telephone Service	9	• •
Semi-Public Telephone Service	10	
Special Services and Facilities	10	
Telephone Directory Listings	11	
Temporary Interception of Service	15	
Telephone Number Referral Service	16	

### APPLICATION OF TARIFFS

These Tariffs apply to the General Exchange Telephone Service of the Telephone Company in Ohio. In the event of conflict between any rate, rule, regulations, or provision contained in these General Exchange Tariffs and any rate, rule, regulation, or provision contained in the Local Service Tariff, the rate, rule, regulation, or provision in the Local Service Tariff shall apply.

The provision of services and facilities, as provided herein, is subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the Telephone Company, which General Rules and Regulations as they now exist or as they may be revised, added to, or supplemented by superseding issues are hereby made a part of these General Service Tariffs.

Provisions contained within these General Service Tariffs relating to particular types or character of telephone service.

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

P. U. C. O. NO. 3

Section IV Second Revised Sheet 5 Cancels First Revised Sheet 5

# GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

**(**T)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

### GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

(T)

(D)

(D)

# CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE CHARGES

### A. GENERAL

- 1. Lines will be extended in accordance with provisions specified in paragraphs D-1, 2, 3 Line Extensions, of this Tariff.
- 2. Special charges in the form of installation charges, monthly charges, or both, are applied in addition to the usual service connection charges and monthly rates when, because of the sporadic or occasional nature of the service or an unusual investment or expense, as for example:
  - a. The facilities are provided in remote or undeveloped sections within the Exchange Area.
  - b. Conditions require the provisions of special equipment of unusual methods of plant construction, installation or maintenance.
  - c. The customer's location requires the use of costly private right of way.
- Title to all construction, as specified in C below, provided wholly or partly at the customer's expense is vested in the Telephone Company.
- By "cost" is meant the cost of labor and materials including the usual supervisory expenses.
- 5. When attachments are made to poles of other companies, in lieu of providing construction for which the customer would be charged under the provisions hereof, the cost to the Telephone Company for such attachments is borne by customer.
- 6. The customer is required to pay construction charges as made by another company providing facilities connecting with the facilities of the Telephone Company.
- 7. Construction charges will not apply to the customer's aerial drop which extends from the last pole to the building in which the telephone is located.

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

P. U. C. O. NO. 3

Section IV Third Revised Sheet 10 Cancels Second Revised Sheet 10

### **GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE**

(T)

(D)

(D)

**(T)** 

(T)

### SPECIAL SERVICES AND FACILITIES

Special services and facilities, non ordinarily used in the furnishing of telephone service and not otherwise mentioned in, provided for, or contemplated by the tariff schedules of the Telephone Company, may be furnished or leased pursuant to special contract for such special contract for such special services or facilities for such periods as many be agreed upon, provided such services of facilities or the use made thereof is not unlawful and does not interfere with the telephone service furnished by the Telephone Company.

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

P. U. C. O. NO. 3

Section IV First Revised Sheet 18 Cancels Original Sheet 18

### GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

(T)

## CENTREX SERVICE

- A. General
  - Centrex Service is a central office-based, flat rate, business communications service which provides capabilities similar to those offered on Private Branch Exchange, but without requiring switching equipment on the customer's premises. Centrex integrates all of a business customer's lines in to a single telecommunications system. Centrex is not provided in association with public or semi-public telephone service.
- (D)
- 2. All Centex lines shall be equipped with touch call signaling, but will not be subject to Touchcall rates as set forth in Section 5 of this tariff.
- 3. The minimum charge for services provided under this tariff shall be one (1) month.
- 4. Vacation rates for Centrex lines or services are not offered.
- 5. A Centrex customer must have a minimum of two (2) Centrex lines.
- 6. Centrex lines are not subject to Local Exchange Service Rates as set forth in Section 4 of this Tariff.
- 7. Centrex lines are not subject to the Rotary Service (Trunk Hunt) rates as set forth in Section 5 of this Tariff.
- 8. All station lines will be equipped with the standard system features as set forth in B.1.
- 9. Exchange lines terminating at different locations of the customer may be combined into a Centrex Service group arrangement; however, all exchange lines terminating in the group must be served by the same central office.

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

P. U. C. O. NO. 3

### GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### **(T)**

## **CENTREX SERVICE**

- C. CONDITIONS
  - 1. The Company will furnish one (1) alphabetical directory listing for each Centrex summary account, with out charge. Additional listings(s) are offered subject to the provisions set forth in Section IV, Page 12 of this Tariff.
  - The rates and charges shown for Centrex Service apply to the establishment of Centrex Service only. Other services may be furnished at the rates and charges set forth in the Tariffs of the Company.
  - 3. Centrex lines that terminate in key system common equipment or other CPE that performs pooling or switching functions must be provided in a "squared" arrangement in order to retain Centrex tarliff rates. A "squared" arrangement is one in which the number of Centrex lines equals the number of stations/lines served by the key system common equipment or the CPE switched/pooling equipment. If the number of stations served by the key system common equipment exceeds the number of Centrex lines, the CPE switching/pooling equipment exceeds the number of Centrex lines, the Centrex lines will be rated at the appropriate Key Trunk, or PBX Trunks rate as found in Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1 of this Tariff.
  - 4. The business customer may choose to pay for the service on a month-to-month basis or under a service contract plan for the periods of 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 months. A month-to-month business customer may, at any time, convert to a service contract plan by paying the applicable service period plan rate currently in effect.

(D)

5. The monthly rate for customers choosing the service period plan is guaranteed against Telephone Company initiated changes during the selected service contract period.

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

OAKWOOD TELEPHONE COMPANY P. U. C. O. NO. 3 Section IV First Revised Sheet 28 Cancels Original Sheet 28

#### GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

# CENTREX SERVICE

3.

E. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

2. Optional Features Selected Per Line:

Optional Features will be provided in addition to the standard features included with the system, on a per line, per month, basis.

		Monthly	Iransaction	
		Rate	<u>Code</u>	
а.	Call Forward Variable - All Calls	\$ 1.50	CXCFV	
b.	Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting	1.75	CXCWC	
C.	Voice-Data Protection	.75	CXVOP	
d.	Speed Calling 8-Code	1.75	CXSC8	
e.	Speed Calling 30-Code	1.75	CSD30	
f.	Direct Connect Service	2.25	CCDC	
g.	Warm Line	1.25	CWL	
Opt	ional Feature Package, Per Line:	1/	CSDC	

This package allows the customer to design their own package by selecting any of the optional features in 2. above.

1/ The customer pays full rate for the first feature and receives fifty cents (50¢) off the regular monthly rate for each additional feature selected.

ISSUED: January 26, 2007

EFFECTIVE: March 13, 2007

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 07-0080-TP-ATA ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT OAKWOOD, OHIO (T)

(D)

(T)

(D)

(T)

**(T)**